

No. 21-1721

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

GEORGE P. BROWN AND RUTH HUNT-BROWN,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims  
Docket No. 19-848 (Loren A. Smith, Senior Judge)

---

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE CENTER FOR TAXPAYER RIGHTS  
IN SUPPORT OF THE APPELLANTS**

---

Professor T. Keith Fogg  
*Counsel for Amicus*  
Director, Tax Clinic of the  
Legal Services Center of  
Harvard Law School  
122 Boylston Street  
Jamaica Plain, Massachusetts 02130  
(617) 390-2532  
kfogg@law.harvard.edu

Carlton M. Smith, Esq.  
*Counsel for Amicus*  
255 W. 23rd Street, Apt. 4AW  
New York, New York 10011  
(646) 230-1776  
carltonsmth@aol.com

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT****CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST****Case Number** 21-1721**Short Case Caption** Brown v. United States**Filing Party/Entity** The Center for Taxpayer Rights

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Congress Did Not Make a Clear Statement in § 7422(a) that the Claim Filing Requirement is a Jurisdictional Requirement of a Tax Refund Suit.....	9
II. The Separate Evolutions of the Claim Filing Requirement and Refund Suit Jurisdiction Demonstrate that Congress Did Not View the Claim Filing Requirement as Jurisdictional.....	10
III. Inconsistent Comments from the Supreme Court on Whether the Claim Filing Requirement is Jurisdictional Do Not Justify Making a <i>Stare Decisis</i> Exception to the Usual Rule that Mandatory Claim-Processing Rules are Not Jurisdictional.....	15
IV. Panels in Two Circuits Have Recently Questioned Whether the Claim Filing Requirement is Jurisdictional in Light of Recent Supreme Court Case Law.....	25
CONCLUSION .....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE STYLE REQUIREMENTS.....	29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Angelus Milling Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 325 U.S. 293 (1945) .....	4-6, 17-18
<i>Arbaugh v. Y &amp; H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006) .....	9, 18-19
<i>Boeri v. United States</i> , 724 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....	20
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007) .....	16
<i>Cheatham v. United States</i> , 92 U.S. 85 (1875) .....	19-20
<i>Commissioner v. Lundy</i> , 516 U.S. 235 (1996) .....	21-22
<i>Dolan v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 605 (2010) .....	6
<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 12 (2005) .....	8
<i>Flora v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 145 (1960) .....	11-12, 14-15, 19
<i>Fort Bend Cnty. v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1843 (2019) .....	7-9, 15-16
<i>General Mills, Inc. v. United States</i> , 957 F.3d 1275 (Fed. Cir. 2020) .....	27
<i>Gillespie v. United States</i> , 670 Fed. Appx. 393 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016) .....	25-26
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012) .....	10, 16
<i>Hamer v. Neighborhood Housing Servs. of Chicago</i> , 138 S. Ct. 13 (2017) .....	6, 8, 16
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011) .....	16, 21

<i>Irwin v. Dept. of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990) .....	21
<i>John R. Sand &amp; Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008) .....	16
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004) .....	6-8, 11, 16
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 237 (2016) .....	21
<i>Reed Elsevier, Inc. v. Muchnick</i> , 559 U.S. 154 (2010) .....	16-17
<i>RHI Holdings, Inc. v. United States</i> , 142 F.3d 1459 (Fed. Cir. 1998) .....	11
<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Regional Med. Center</i> , 568 U.S. 145 (2012) .....	6, 16, 21
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....	23
<i>Stephens v. United States</i> , 884 F.3d 1151 (Fed. Cir. 2018) .....	4
<i>Union Pacific R. Co. v. Locomotive Engineers</i> , 558 U.S. 67 (2009) .....	16
<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347 (1997) .....	22-23
<i>United States v. Clintwood Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 1 (2008) .....	23-25
<i>United States v. Dalm</i> , 494 U.S. 596 (1990) .....	20-22
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015) .....	16, 21
<i>Volpicelli v. United States</i> , 777 F.3d 1042 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2015) .....	10
<i>Walby v. United States</i> , 957 F.3d 1295 (Fed. Cir. 2020) .....	26-27
<i>Waltner v. Unites States</i> , 679 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2012) .....	4



## Statutes

### 26 U.S.C. (I.R.C.):

§ 501(c)(3) .....	1
§ 6061 .....	5, 10, 24
§ 6065 .....	5, 10, 24
§ 6511(a) .....	20, 22, 24, 26
§ 6511(b) .....	20
§ 6532(a) .....	11, 14
§ 6532(c) .....	10
§ 7422(a) .....	3-5, 9-11, 13-14, 17, 20, 22-25, 27-28
§ 7803(c)(1)(B) .....	1

### 28 U.S.C.:

§ 1346(a)(1) .....	10-11, 15, 19-20
§ 1346(e) .....	10
§ 1491(a)(1) .....	23
§ 2501 .....	23

Revenue Act of 1866, ch. 184, § 19, 14 Stat. 152 .....

14

R.S. § 3226 (1878) .....

14, 19

**Other Authorities**

Bryan T. Camp, “New Thinking About Jurisdictional Time  
Periods in the Tax Code”, 73 *Tax Lawyer* 1, 48-59 (2019) ..... 11-13

FRAP 29(a)(4)(E) ..... 1
